MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 7, 1994 to June 30, 1995

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS SEPTEMBER 29, 1995

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4

> J.S. McCarthy Company Augusta, Maine 1995

The task force shall also examine state policy regarding the ban on development of new commercial solid waste disposal facilities and shall submit any recommendations regarding that policy in the report required in this section. The report must also include information on the importation of out-of-state waste into Maine and the export of Maine waste and recent congressional action on legislation relating to state authority to regulate the importation of waste.

PART C

- **Sec. C-1. Transition provisions.** The following provisions apply to the reassignment of the duties and responsibilities of the former Maine Waste Management Agency.
- 1. Except as otherwise provided in this section, the Director of the State Planning Office shall assume all remaining duties and responsibilities of the former Maine Waste Management Agency, its officers and its executive director, including administration of any rules adopted by that agency relating to these remaining duties. By December 1, 1995, the director shall submit legislation to the Second Regular Session of the 117th Legislature to revise all remaining references to the Maine Waste Management Agency in the Maine Revised Statutes to conform to the intent of this Act.
- 2. All rules and procedures in effect, in operation or adopted on the effective date of this Act in or by the former Maine Waste Management Agency or any of its administrative units or officers remain in effect until rescinded, revised or amended by the proper authority.
- 3. Six authorized positions and incumbent personnel in the Maine Waste Management Agency are transferred to the State Planning Office. Those employees retain their accrued fringe benefits, including vacation and sick leave, health and life insurance and retirement benefits.
- 4. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, all accrued expenditures, assets, liabilities, balances or appropriations, allocations, transfers, revenues or other available funds in an account or subdivision of an account of the former Maine Waste Management Agency must be transferred to the proper account by the State Controller upon the request of the State Budget Officer and with the approval of the Governor. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the Department of Administrative and Financial Services is authorized to allot funds through a financial order, upon approval of the State Budget Officer and the Governor, in order to meet all outstanding obligations of the former Maine Waste Management Agency that are not specifically transferred to any other unit of State Government.

- The Department of Administrative and Financial Services shall serve as the fiscal agent for the former Maine Waste Management Agency for the purpose of effecting the repeal of that agency. The duties of the Department of Administrative and Financial Services are limited to those required to close out the agency and include functions such as processing payment vouchers, preparing budget documents, processing contract documents, preparing human resource documents, preparing the final personnel payrolls and other related administrative activities required. Except for records transferred to the State Planning Office or the Department of Environmental Protection as necessary to enable those agencies to continue functions previously performed by the Maine Waste Management Agency, essential records related to the agency must be transferred to the Department of Administrative and Financial Services to be maintained and stored pursuant to standard procedure. This subsection is effective retroactively to May 1, 1995.
- 6. All personal property and equipment previously belonging to or allocated for the use of the former Maine Waste Management Agency must be transferred to the State Planning Office.
- 7. All existing forms, licenses, letterheads and similar items bearing the name of or referring to the Maine Waste Management Agency may be used by the State Planning Office and the Department of Environmental Protection until existing supplies of those items are exhausted.
- 8. All real estate held by the former Maine Waste Management Agency is transferred to the State Planning Office.
- **Sec. C-2. Effective date.** Notwithstanding the emergency nature of this Act, the transfer of responsibilities and authorities described in this Act takes effect July 1, 1995.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act takes effect when approved unless otherwise indicated.

Effective July 3, 1995, unless otherwise indicated.

CHAPTER 466

S.P. 473 - L.D. 1269

An Act to Provide Retirement Benefit Options for Game Wardens and Marine Patrol Officers

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

PART A

Sec. A-1. 5 MRSA §17709, as amended by PL 1987, c. 739, §§21 and 48, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

§17709. Inland Fisheries and Wildlife officers

- 1. Before September 1, 1984. A law enforcement officer in the Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife who was first employed in that capacity before September 1, 1984 shall contribute to the retirement system or have pick-up contributions made by the employer as follows:
 - A. At a rate of 7.5% of earnable compensation until the officer has completed 20 years of creditable service, as required under section 17851, subsection 5, paragraph A; and
 - B. After completing the service described in paragraph A, at a rate of 6.5% of earnable compensation for the remainder of the officer's employment in that capacity.
- 2. After August 31, 1984; option. A law enforcement officer in the Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife who was first employed in that capacity after August 31, 1984 and who elects the retirement option provided in section 17851, subsection 5-A shall contribute to the retirement system or have pick-up contributions made by the employer as provided in section 17852, subsection 5-A.
- **Sec. A-2. 5 MRSA §17851, sub-§5-A** is enacted to read:
- 5-A. Inland Fisheries and Wildlife officers after August 31, 1984; option. A law enforcement officer in the Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife who was first employed in that capacity after August 31, 1984 qualifies for a service retirement benefit upon reaching 55 years of age after completing at least 25 years of creditable service in that capacity if notice of election of the option and payment of employee contributions and actuarial costs are made as provided in section 17852, subsection 5-A.
- Sec. A-3. 5 MRSA §17852, sub-§5-A is enacted to read:
- 5-A. Inland Fisheries and Wildlife officers after August 31, 1984; option. The retirement benefit of a person who qualifies under section 17851, subsection 5-A and who retires upon or after reaching 55 years of age is computed in accordance with subsection 1 if:
 - A. The person was first employed as a law enforcement officer in the Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife on or after November 1,

- 1995, elects the option provided in section 17851, subsection 5-A and pays to the retirement system an increased employee payroll contribution in an amount that equals the full actuarial cost of electing that option; or
- The person was first employed as a law enforcement officer in the Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife before November 1, 1995, elects the option provided in section 17851, subsection 5-A and pays to the retirement system single or periodic payment of a lump sum or by a combination of single and periodic payments of the amount that equals the full actuarial cost of electing that option for service before that date. A person who requests calculation of the full actuarial cost, regardless of whether the person elects the option, must pay to the retirement system by single lump sum payment the reasonable administrative costs of determining the full actuarial costs. Payment of the full actuarial cost related to service on or after November 1, 1995 is made as part of the employee payroll contribution.

For the purposes of this subsection, "full actuarial cost" means that the person's payment or payments must fully offset any unfunded liability that would or does result from retirement under the option provided in section 17851, subsection 5-A and must fully fund the cost of the person's retirement prior to normal retirement age so that an additional employer contribution is not required.

A person who makes the election provided in section 17851, subsection 5-A at any time after the date on which the person is first employed as a law enforcement officer in the Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife must include interest at a rate to be set by the board not to exceed regular interest by 5 or more percentage points, applied as of the date on which the person was first employed in that capacity to the contributions the person would have paid or had picked up by the employer had the person elected that option at the date of first employment.

This subsection is effective November 1, 1995. Election to retire under this subsection is a one-time irrevocable election. A person who was first employed as a law enforcement officer in the Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife on or after November 1, 1995 must make the election no later than 90 days after the date of first employment. A person who was first employed in that capacity before November 1, 1995 must make the election no later than November 1, 1996.

PART B

- Sec. B-1. 5 MRSA §17710, sub-§1, as amended by PL 1987, c. 739, §§22 and 48, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:
- 1. Before September 1, 1984. A law enforcement officer in the Department of Marine Resources who was first employed in that capacity before September 1, 1984 shall contribute to the retirement system or have pick-up contributions made by the employer as follows:
 - A. At a rate of 7.5% of earnable compensation until the officer has completed 20 years of creditable service, as required under section 17851, subsection 6; and
 - B. After completing the service described in paragraph A, at a rate of 6.5% of earnable compensation for the remainder of the officer's employment in that capacity.
- **Sec. B-2. 5 MRSA §17710, sub-§1-A** is enacted to read:
- 1-A. After August 31, 1984; option. A law enforcement officer in the Department of Marine Resources who was first employed in that capacity after August 31, 1984 and who elects the retirement option provided in section 17851, subsection 6-A shall contribute to the retirement system or have pick-up contributions made by the employer as provided in section 17852, subsection 6-A.
- **Sec. B-3. 5 MRSA §17851, sub-§6-A** is enacted to read:
- 6-A. Marine resources officers after August 31, 1984; option. A law enforcement officer in the Department of Marine Resources who was first employed in that capacity after August 31, 1984 qualifies for a service retirement benefit upon reaching 55 years of age after completing at least 25 years of creditable service in that capacity if notice of election of the option and payment of employee contributions and actuarial costs are made as provided in section 17852, subsection 6-A.
- Sec. B-4. 5 MRSA §17852, sub-§6-A is enacted to read:
- 6-A. Marine resources officers after August 31, 1984; option. The retirement benefit of a person qualifying under section 17851, subsection 6-A who retires upon or after reaching 55 years of age is computed in accordance with subsection 1 if:
 - A. The person was first employed as a law enforcement officer in the Department of Marine Resources on or after November 1, 1995, elects

- the option provided in section 17851, subsection 6-A and pays to the retirement system an increased employee payroll contribution in an amount that equals the full actuarial cost of electing that option; or
- B. The person was first employed in that capacity before November 1, 1995, elects the option provided in section 17851, subsection 6-A and pays to the retirement system by single or periodic payment of a lump sum or by a combination of single and periodic payments the amount that equals the full actuarial cost of electing that option for service before that date. A person who requests calculation of the full actuarial cost, regardless of whether the person elects the option, must pay to the retirement system by single lump sum payment the reasonable administrative costs of determining the full actuarial costs. Payment of the full actuarial cost related to service on or after November 1, 1995 is made as part of the employee payroll contribution.

For the purpose of this subsection, "full actuarial cost" means that the person's payment or payments must fully offset any unfunded liability that would or does result from retirement under the option provided in section 17851, subsection 6-A and must fully fund the cost of the person's retirement prior to normal retirement age so that an additional employer contribution is not required.

A person who makes the election provided in section 17851, subsection 6-A at any time after the date on which the person is first employed as a law enforcement officer in the Department of Marine Resources must include interest at a rate to be set by the board not to exceed regular interest by 5 or more percentage points, applied as of the date on which the person was first employed in that capacity to the contributions the person would have paid or had picked up by the employer had the person elected that option at the date of first employment.

This subsection is effective November 1, 1995. Election to retire under this subsection is a one-time irrevocable election. A person who was first employed as a law enforcement officer in the Department of Marine Resources on or after November 1, 1995 must make the election no later than 90 days after the date of first employment. A person who was first employed in that capacity before November 1, 1995 must make the election no later than November 1, 1996.

PART C

Sec. C-1. 5 MRSA §17714 is enacted to read:

§17714. Baxter State Park Authority rangers

A law enforcement officer in the employment of the Baxter State Park Authority who elects the retirement option provided in section 17851, subsection 12 shall contribute to the retirement system or have pick-up contributions made by the employer as provided in section 17852, subsection 11.

Sec. C-2. 5 MRSA §17851, sub-§12 is enacted to read:

12. Baxter State Park Authority rangers; option. A law enforcement officer in the employment of the Baxter State Park Authority qualifies for a service retirement benefit upon reaching 55 years of age after completing at least 25 years of creditable service in that capacity if notice of election of the option and payment of employee contributions and actuarial costs are made as provided in section 17852, subsection 11.

Sec. C-3. 5 MRSA §17852, sub-§11 is enacted to read:

11. Baxter State Park Authority rangers; option. The retirement benefit of a person who qualifies under section 17851, subsection 12 and who retires upon or after reaching 55 years of age is computed in accordance with subsection 1 if:

A. The person was first employed as a law enforcement officer at the Baxter State Park Authority on or after November 1, 1995, elects the option provided in section 17851, subsection 12 and pays to the retirement system an increased employee payroll contribution in an amount that equals the full actuarial cost of electing that option; or

B. The person was first employed as a law enforcement officer at the Baxter State Park Authority before November 1, 1995, elects the option provided in section 17851, subsection 12 and pays to the retirement system single or periodic payment of a lump sum or by a combination of single and periodic payments of the amount that equals the full actuarial cost of electing that option for service before that date. A person who requests calculation of the full actuarial cost, regardless of whether the person elects the option, must pay to the retirement system by single lump sum payment the reasonable administrative costs of determining the full actuarial costs. Payment of the full actuarial cost related to service on or after November 1, 1995 is made as part of the employee payroll contribution.

For the purposes of this subsection, "full actuarial cost" means that the person's payment or payments must fully offset any unfunded liability that would or

does result from retirement under the option provided in section 17851, subsection 12 and must fully fund the cost of the person's retirement prior to normal retirement age so that an additional employer contribution is not required.

A person who makes the election provided in section 17851, subsection 12 at any time after the date on which the person is first employed as a law enforcement officer at the Baxter State Park Authority must include interest at a rate to be set by the board not to exceed regular interest by 5 or more percentage points, applied as of the date on which the person was first employed in that capacity to the contributions the person would have paid or had picked up by the employer had the person elected that option at the date of first employment.

This subsection is effective November 1, 1995. Election to retire under this subsection is a one-time irrevocable election. A person who was first employed as a law enforcement officer at the Baxter State Park Authority on or after November 1, 1995 must make the election no later than 90 days after the date of first employment. A person who was first employed in that capacity before November 1, 1995 must make the election no later than November 1, 1996.

PART D

Sec. D-1. Maine State Retirement System methodology. The Maine State Retirement System shall develop a methodology for calculating the full actuarial cost, reasonable administrative cost, and interest, if applicable, to be applied when a person elects to retire under the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, section 17581, subsections 5-A, 6-A or 12. The retirement system shall also establish the procedure for election under those subsections.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 467

H.P. 604 - L.D. 814

An Act to Clarify the Registration of Snowmobiles by Nonresidents

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, this legislation changes the fees for certain snowmobile registrations; and

Whereas, annual snowmobile registrations run from July 1st to June 30th; and